

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

MENARD, INC.,

Petitioner-Appellant,

vs.

CITY OF ESCANABA,

Respondent-Appellee

Supreme Court Case No. 154062

Court of Appeals Case No. 325718

Michigan Tax Tribunal
Docket Nos. 441600 and 14-001918
(consolidated)

Schiff Hardin LLP
Joanne B. Faycurry (P40993)
Samuel J. McKim III (P17480)
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Michigan Retailers Association
and Michigan Chamber of Commerce
350 S. Main Street, Suite 210
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
734-222-1500
jfaycurry@schiffhardin.com
smckim@schiffhardin.com

Foster Swift Collins & Smith PC
Jack L. Van Coevering (P40874)
Laura J. Genovich (P72278)
Attorneys for Respondent-Appellee
1700 East Beltline, N.E., Suite 200
Grand Rapids, MI 49525-7044
616-726-2221

Dykema Gossett PLLC
Carl Rashid, Jr. (P23915)
Jill M. Wheaton (P49921)
Gina Torielli (P45275)
Blair D. Gould (P79161)
Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant
400 Renaissance Center
Detroit, MI 48243
313-568-5422

AMENDED
BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MICHIGAN RETAILERS ASSOCIATION
AND MICHIGAN CHAMBER OF COMMERCE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
A. Michigan Real Property Tax Assessments Have, For a Century and a Half, Been Based on "True Cash Value" Not on "True Value" or Some Other "Value" Definition.	4
B. Michigan Constitutional "True Cash Value" is Market Value.	6
C. The Concept of "Highest and Best Use" is Actual Market Based and Indicates the Use for Which the Property Will Bring the Highest Market Price.	9
D. Michigan Assessments Are Statutorily Required to Be Based On "Usual Selling Price."	12
E. The Menard Big Box Structure is NOT a "Special Purpose Property."	17
F. Thin Market Properties.	19
G. The Menard Decision Ignores the Statutory Usual Selling Price Market Value Requirement.	20
H. Highest and Best Use In the Menard Appeal.	21
I. The Deed Restriction Issue in Menard.	23
J. The Menard Court of Appeals Cost Approach.	27
K. Manufacturing Facilities.	29
L. The Court of Appeals Should Not Have "Second Guessed" the Tax Tribunal's Application of Its Expertise.	35
M. The Court of Appeals Erred In Ignoring the Tribunal's Finding of Credibility.	36
N. The Court of Appeals Ignored the Tribunal's Finding of Fact and Made Its Own Contradictory Finding That Was Totally Without Record Support.	37

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>22 Charlotte, Inc v Detroit</i> , 294 Mich 275; 393 NW2d 647 (1940).....	27, 35
<i>Antisdale v City of Galesburg</i> , 420 Mich 265; 362 NW2d 632 (1984).....	passim
<i>Chicago, B & O Ry Co v Babcock</i> , 204 US 585; 27 S Ct 326; 51 L Ed 636 (1907).....	27, 36
<i>Clark Equipment Co v Twp of Leoni</i> , 113 Mich App 778; 317 NW2d 586 (1982).....	passim
<i>Cleveland Cliffs Co v Republic Twp</i> , 196 Mich 189; 163 NW 90 (1917).....	15
<i>Congregation B'Nai Jacob v Oak Park</i> , 102 Mich App 724 (1981).....	12
<i>Edward Rose Building Co v Independence Twp</i> , 436 Mich 620; 462 NW2d 325 (1990).....	passim
<i>First Federal Savings & Loan Association v Flint</i> , 415 Mich 702; 329 NW2d 775 (1982).....	passim
<i>First Federal Savings & Loan Association v Flint</i> , 104 Mich App 609; 305 NW2d 553 (1981).....	2, 20
<i>Fisher-New Center Co v STC</i> , 380 Mich 340; 157 NW2d 271 (1968).....	12
<i>Great Lakes Div of Nat Steel Corp v Ecorse</i> , 227 Mich App 379; 576 NW2d 667 (1998).....	5, 37
<i>Helin v Grosse Pte Twp</i> , 329 Mich 396; 45 NW2d 338 (1951).....	29
<i>Home Depot USA, Inc v Twp of Breitung</i> , 23 MTT 468 (2012).....	24
<i>Ikea Property, Inc v Twp of Canton</i> , 22 MTT 190 (2012).....	22, 24
<i>John Hogelskamp v William C Weeks</i> , 37 Mich 422 (1877).....	5
<i>Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp v City of Warren</i> , 193 Mich App 348; 483 NW2d 416 (1992).....	13
<i>Kern v Pontiac Twp</i> , 93 Mich App 612; 287 NW2d 603 (1976).....	36
<i>Kingsford Chemical Co v Kingsford</i> , 347 Mich 91; 78 NW2d 587 (1956).....	16

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Kohl's Department Stores, Inc v Twp of Frenchtown,
 24 MTT 278 (2013) 22, 24

Kohl's Department Stores, Inc v Twp of Kochville,
 23 MTT 498 (2012) 22, 24

Kotmar, Ltd v Liquor Control Comm
 207 Mich 687, 525 NW2d 921 (1994)..... 37

Lochmoor Club v Grosse Pointe Woods,
 23 MTT 320 (2013) 9

Lowe's Home Centers, Inc v Twp of Marquette,
 23 MTT 248 (2012) 22

Matter of Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co, Inc v Kiernan,
 42 NY2d 236; 366 NE2d 808 (1977) 33

Meadowlanes Ltd Dividend Housing Assn v Holland,
 437 Mich 473; 473 NW2d 636 (1991)..... 7

Meijer v City of Midland,
 240 Mich App 1; 610 NW2d 242 (2000) 28

Merrill v Humphrey, Auditor General
 24 Mich 170 (1871) 35

Mid Mich Gas Storage Co v Twp of Austin,
 14 MTT 287 (2003) 9, 17

Moran v Grosse Pointe Twp,
 317 Mich 248; 26 NW2d 763 (1947).....passim

Newport Mining Co v City of Ironwood,
 185 Mich 668..... 36

Pantlind Hotel Co v Michigan State Tax Commission,
 3 Mich App 170; 141 NW2d 699 (1966) 15

Perry v Big Rapids,
 67 Mich 146; 34 NW 530 (1887) 7, 8

SS Kresge Co v Detroit,
 276 Mich 565; 268 NW 740 (1936) 29, 36

Safran Printing Co v Detroit,
 88 Mich App 376; 276 NW2d 602 (1979) 11, 21, 32

SGOS Investment Co v Twp of Orion,
 9 MTT 395; 403-404 (1996) 9

Target Co v City of Auburn Hills,
 21 MTT 514 (2012) 22

Target Co v Twp of Benton,
 21 MTT 514 (2012) 24

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Teledyne Continental Motors v Muskegon Twp,
 163 Mich App 188; 413 NW2d 700 (1987) 9, 13, 16, 36

Thrifty Royal Oak v Royal Oak,
 130 Mich App 207; 344 NW2d 305 (1983) 17, 32, 33, 35

WPW Acquisition Co v Troy,
 250 Mich App 287; 646 NW2d 487 (2002) 1, 5

Constitutional Provisions

Mich Const of 1963, art 6, §28..... 35

Mich Const of 1963, art 9, §3..... 1, 5

Mich Const of 1963, art 9, §§24-34..... 1

Rules and Regulations

MRE 201..... 30

MCR 7.215(C) 20

MCR 7.215(J)(1)..... 20

MCR 7.305(B)(2) 1

MCR 7.305(B)(3) 3

Statutes

MCL 211.27 1, 5, 7

MCL 211.27(1)..... 5

MCL 211.27(6)..... 12, 13

MCL 211.34c 3

Public Acts

Public Act 19 of 1843..... 4

Public Act 206 of 1893..... 4

Treatises

Ballinger Publishing Co, *Boyce Real Estate Appraisal Terminology* (Cambridge Mass, 1975)..... 9

The Appraisal Institute, *The Appraisal of Real Estate, 13th Ed* (Chicago, 2008) 6

The Appraisal Institute, *The Appraisal of Real Estate, 14th Ed* (Chicago, 2013) passim

Other Authorities

1 Michigan State Tax Commission, *Assessor’s Manual* (1972) 6, 9, 28

American Institute of Real Estate Appraisers, *Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal* (1984) 9

Black’s Law Dictionary (4th Ed. 1957) 5

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary (1987) 5, 12
Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary (1987) 12
Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary (1987) 1
